

Queensland



Subordinate Legislation 1999 No. 324

Public Service Act 1996

**PUBLIC SERVICE AMENDMENT
REGULATION (No. 1) 1999**

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Insertion of new s 27D	2
	27D References to replaced rulings	2
4	Amendment of sch 1 (Public sector units, their heads and applied provisions and rulings)	2
5	Amendment of sch 2 (Declared office holders)	4
6	Amendment of sch 3 (Declared public service offices and their heads) ..	4

Short title

1. This regulation may be cited as the *Public Service Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 1999*.

Regulation amended

2. This regulation amends the *Public Service Regulation 1997*.

Insertion of new s 27D

3. Part 4, division 2—

insert—

‘References to replaced rulings

‘**27D.(1)** This section applies if a ruling mentioned in schedule 1 is repealed and a new ruling dealing with substantially the same subject matter is made to replace it.

‘**(2)** A reference in schedule 1 to the repealed ruling is taken to be a reference to the new ruling.’.

Amendment of sch 1 (Public sector units, their heads and applied provisions and rulings)

4.(1) Schedule 1, before item 1—

insert—

‘**1A.**AUSTA Energy chief executive officer (a) sections 34 and 81 and part 7;
(b) all of the entity’s public sector unit employees — the provisions mentioned in paragraph (a);
(c) rulings 11/96, part 3 and 31/99.’.

(2) Schedule 1, item 1, column 1, ‘Burdekin Agricultural College’—

omit, insert—

‘Australian College of Tropical Agriculture’.

(3) Schedule 1, items 1, 2, 4 to 9, 13 and 15 to 19, column 3, paragraph (b)—

omit, insert—

‘(b) all of the entity’s public sector unit employees—the provisions mentioned in paragraph (a);’.

(4) Schedule 1, items 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 15, 18 and 19, column 3, paragraph (c), ‘1/98 and 2/98 (other than part 8 of the ruling)’—

omit, insert—

‘26/99 (other than schedule A, clause 1.1) and 27/99’.

(5) Schedule 1, item 3, column 3, paragraph (b), ‘114 and 117 and part 7’—

omit, insert—

‘85, 114 and 117 and parts 6 and 7’.

(6) Schedule 1, item 3, column 3, paragraph (c), ‘25/97, 1/98, 2/98 and 4/98’—

omit, insert—

‘24/99, 26/99, 27/99 and 31/99’.

(7) Schedule 1, item 5, column 3, paragraph (c)—

omit, insert—

‘(c) grievance procedure ruling and rulings 11/96, 5/97, 18/97, 23/97, 8/98 (other than a requirement to advertise vacancies in the gazette), 10/98, 26/99 (other than schedule A, clause 1.1) and 27/99.’.

(8) Schedule 1, item 7, column 3, paragraph (c), ‘1/98, 2/98, 4/98 and 7/98’—

omit, insert—

‘10/98, 26/99 (other than schedule A, clause 1.1), 27/99 and 31/99’.

(9) Schedule 1, item 14, column 3, paragraph (c)(i), ‘1/98, 2/98 (other

than part 8 of the ruling) and 4/98'—

omit, insert—

'26/99 (other than schedule A, clause 1.1), 27/99 and 31/99'.

(10) Schedule 1, item 14, column 3, paragraph (c)(ii), '21/97 (other than clauses 6.3 to 6.5) and 22/97 (other than part 8)'—

omit, insert—

'26/99 (other than schedule A, clause 1.1) and 27/99 (other than the parts of schedule B entitled 'Incentive payment' and 'Incentive payment in lieu of notice').

(11) Schedule 1, item 16, column 3, paragraph (c), from '2/97' to '8/98'—

omit, insert—

'3/97, 5/97, 18/97, 19/97, 23/97, 8/98, 14/99, 16/99, 17/99, 18/99, 20/99, 21/99, 25/99, 26/99 (other than schedule A, clause 1.1), 27/99 and 30/99'.

(12) Schedule 1, items 10 to 12—

omit.

(13) Schedule 1, items 1A to 9 and 13 to 19—

renumber as schedule 1, items 1 to 17.

Amendment of sch 2 (Declared office holders)

5. Schedule 2, item 8—

omit.

Amendment of sch 3 (Declared public service offices and their heads)

6.(1) Schedule 3, item 6—

omit.

(2) Schedule 3, items 1A to 5A—

renumber as items 2 to 7.

ENDNOTES

1. Made by the Governor in Council on 16 December 1999.
2. Notified in the gazette on 17 December 1999.
3. Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
4. The administering agency is the Office of the Public Service Commissioner and the Department of Employment, Training and Industrial Relations.